scheme, i.e. on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method. The methods and types of
assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those used in the
previous period.

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25

LGPS

Fire

fighters Total LGPS

Fire

Fighters Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(20,232) (227,347) (247,579) Present value of the liabilities (18,040) (199,840) (217,880)

23,146 0 23,146 Fair Value of Plan Assets 23,303 0 23,303

2,914 (227,347) (224,433) 5,263 (199,840) (194,577)

(3,090) 0 (3,090) Effect of Asset Ceiling (5,414) 0 (5,414)

(176) (227,347) (227,523)
Net Liability/(Asset) arising from defined benefit

obligation
(151) (199,840) (199,991)

CUMBRIA COMMISSIONER FIRE AND SAFETY AUTHORITY – UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25

72

Sensitivity analysis for LGPS:

Sensitivity analysis for the Firefighters pension scheme:

The Fire Pension Scheme has no assets to cover its liabilities.  The Local Government Pension
Scheme’s assets consist of the following categories, by proportion of the total assets held:

2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25

LGPS Fire fighters LGPS

Fire

fighters

£000 £000 £000 £000

Mortality assumptions:

Longevity at 65 for current pensioners (age 60 for Fire):

21.50 25.30 Men 21.50 25.30

23.90 25.30 Women 24.00 25.30

Longevity at 65 for future pensioners (age 60 for Fire):

22.80 27.30 Men 22.80 27.30

25.70 27.30 Women 25.70 27.30

2.70% 2.70% Rate of Inflation (CPI) 2.60% 2.60%

4.20% Rate of Increase in Salaries 4.10%

3.95% Rate of revaluation of CARE Pensions 3.85%

2.80% 2.80% Rate of increase in Pensions 2.70% 2.70%

4.90% 4.80% Rate of discounting Scheme Liabilities 5.80% 5.80%

2024/25

+0.5% p.a.

discount

Rate

+0.25% p.a.

inflation

+0.25% Pay

Growth

1 Year

Increase in

Life

Expectancy

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

+1% -1%

(18,040) Liability (16,848) (18,667) (18,138) (18,407) (18,040) (18,040)

23,303 Assets 23,303 23,303 23,303 23,303 23,535 23,071

5,263 (Deficit) / Surplus 6,455 4,636 5,165 4,896 5,495 5,031

309
Projected Service Cost for Next

Year
269 331 309 317 309 309

(319)
Projected Net Interest Cost for

Next Year
(421) (281) (312) (296) (332) (305)

+/-1% change in 2023/24

investment returns

2024/25

+0.5% p.a.

discount

Rate

+0.25% p.a.

inflation

+0.25% Pay

Growth

1 Year

Increase in

Life

Expectancy

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(199,840) Liability (185,721) (207,739) (210,511) (201,511)

0 Assets 0 0 0 0

(199,840) (Deficit) / Surplus (185,721) (207,739) (210,511) (201,511)

1,975 1,582 2,205 1,992 2,032

11,289 11,375 11,748 11,386 11,514

Projected Service Cost for Next Year

Projected Net Interest Cost for Next Year

CUMBRIA COMMISSIONER FIRE AND SAFETY AUTHORITY – UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25

73

4.35 Contingent Assets and Liabilities
The items below are classified as contingent assets or liabilities:

(a) Special retained members (Matthews)

In November 2018 a ruling on the legal case involving part time judges (O’Brien v MoJ)
has a direct impact on the equivalent firefighters (Matthews). Home Office Ministers
agreed to extend the pension entitlement to eligible retained firefighters to cover service